North Somerset Council Decision
\(}4 North
Decision Of: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care \ \ Some_rset
With Advice From: Director of Adult Social Services COUOC”

and Housing
Directorate: Adult Social Services and Housing

Decision No: ASSHO055 (2025/26 Scheme)

Subject: Adult Social Services and Housing Fees and Charges uplifts,
changes to charging policy and Minimum Income Guarantee - 2026/27

Key Decision: Yes

Reason:
Cabinet Member decision, affecting all Wards.

Background:

Fees and charges represent an important source of income, providing finance to assist in
achieving the council’s broad objectives. Some of our fees and charges are effectively set
by legislation but many are locally determined. The amount that adult social care service
users pay towards the cost of their care is determined by a financial assessment (means
test).

In general terms, income derived from charging is used to offset the costs of providing the
service being charged for, including support service costs. In setting an appropriate level of
fees and charges, managers also consider their client groups and corporate objectives.

The proposed increases in fees and charges are necessary to meet increased costs and
budgetary pressures to which the council is subject and will ensure that the contribution
made by fees and charges to the council’s overall income budget is maintained.

The revised charges have been set in accordance with the principles and guidance in
relation to the setting of fees and charges approved by the Executive in February 2016.

Directors are empowered to make decisions to increase fees and charges up to and
including increases of 5%; Executive Members are empowered to make decisions to
increase fees and charges up to and including increases of 10%.

This decision also relates to the approval of the Minimum Income Guarantee (MIG) and
Personal Expenses Allowance (PEA) to be used in financial assessments, following
publication of the rates by the Department of Health and Social Care on 17 February 2026.
The MIG and the PEA represent the amount that clients are allowed to keep, to cover their
daily living expenses before making a contribution to their care costs.
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Decision:

To agree the 2026/27 fees and charges as set out in the report and in Appendix 1, to apply
from April 2026, together with the Minimum Income Guarantee (non-residential) and
Personal Expenses Allowance (residential) to be applied in financial assessments.

Reasons:

The amount that service users contribute towards their adult social care and support is
determined by four principal factors:

e The cost of care (determined by, for example, the hourly rate for home care or the
weekly cost of a residential care package)

e The individual’'s income and capital

e The minimum income guarantee (MIG) or personal expenses allowance (PEA), i.e.,
the amount of income that service users are entitled to keep, for their daily living
expenses, before they have to contribute towards their care.

e Any other allowances or disregards, such as disability related expenditure (DRE)
and / or disregarded benefits and / or income, which are determined in their
financial assessment.

The proposed fee increases for adult social care are detailed in Appendix 1. The proposed
increases are reflective of corresponding cost increases / inflationary pressures,
particularly driven by the increase in the National Living Wage of 4.1%, which will increase
the cost of externally contracted care provision.

In general terms, those who contribute to their care have that contribution capped because
of limited income or capital and increases in fee levels have a lesser on the amount they
have to contribute. Rather, any annual increases in the amount that service users pay is
predominantly driven by the extent to which clients’ income increases when compared with
increases in the amount that they are allowed to keep (the MIG or the PEA).

The council does arrange care and support for a small number of “self-funders” (those who
pay the full cost of their care) and, when fees rise, these are passed on in full to these
service users.

Each year the Department for Health and Social Care (DHSC) publishes the capital limits,
the PEA and the MIG. For 2025/26 the DHSC has increased the PEA by 3.75% and the
MIG by 7% for people below Pension Credit age and 3.8% for those who have attained
Pension Credit age. Capital limits (£14,250 lower limit and £23,250 upper limit) are
unchanged

The council is proposing to adopt the published MIG and PEA rates to apply to financial
assessments, noting that:

e Published MIG rates differ according to age and level of disability and allow those with
higher needs to keep more of their income.

e Some people have to pay for equipment or services or have higher than average
outgoings because they have a disability or long-term health condition. These costs can
be allowable as Disability Related Expenditure (DRE) when working out how much
service users need to pay towards the cost of their support arranged by the council.
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Housing

A number of housing-related charges are included in the report, these are in line with
standard inflationary uplifts where appropriate.

Options Considered:

No significant alternatives were considered as the proposals are considered appropriate to
reflect increasing costs / cost recovery. Client contributions are determined by a financial
assessment, and we find no compelling reason to apply levels of MIG / PEA in excess of
those published by the DHSC.

We have considered moving from an average domiciliary care cost to passing on the
actual costs applied for each individual. Whilst the vast majority of service users will be
unaffected by these changes due to personalised maximum charges. A small cohort of
30/40 individuals would be negatively impacted by the variations. This would generate a
small amount of additional income but will be subject to consultation before possible
introduction in October 2026. Income recovered based on actual rather than average costs
will better reflect the cost of care and the potential variations in delivery, particularly for
rural delivery, it will also reflect the impact on resources of time and location of domiciliary
care delivery. This would support decision making in enabling home care optimisation from
a financial and carbon footprint.

Financial Implications:

The Medium-Term Financial Plan includes an increase in budgeted income for 2026/27
across Adult Social Services and Housing of £1.137m. The proposed revision of fees and
charges is designed to contribute to this income target and reflect increasing costs.
Alongside the increased number of clients supported the target should be achievable.

There are risks associated with the revised fees as some of the service users who are
impacted are the most vulnerable in community. Unrecoverable non-payments could
increase the levels of debts held by the council. However, this is mitigated by the existence
of financial assessment, which means that service users only have to pay what they can
afford.

Legal Powers and Implications:

Various legal powers allow the council to make a charge for certain services. Charging
decisions are fettered by a complex series of statutes and regulations. Services fall into
five main categories for charging purposes. These categories are set out in the table
below.

Charges for Adult Social Care Services are governed by the Care Act 2014 and the
associated Care and Support Statutory Guidance.



Examples
No charge permitted Service assessment for community
care
Charges or charging scheme set by Client contributions for social
government — little or no local input services residential provision
Charging scheme set locally but must be in Client contributions for social
accordance with government prescribed services non-residential provision
principles
Charge set locally, but essentially income Charge for a discretionary service
cannot exceed the cost of providing a service with no other charging rules.
Charge for a service provided using
the general power of competence

Climate Change and Environmental Implications:
None identified, in these decisions, home care optimisation and moving from average to
actual costs income recovery would have future implications.

Consultation:

These general proposals were included in the medium-term financial plan published in
December 2025 and February 2026 and as such has been subject to review, scrutiny and
consultation by a wide range of internal and external stakeholders. The uplifts contained
here are consistent with the council’s fees and charges and care charging policies.

Risk Management:

In social care, fee increases are a particular risk, as the client group are vulnerable and
ability to pay or collect is often constrained. The risks associated with the Adult social care
charges amendments include:

e potential negative impact on the take up of services
e increased risk of non-payment
e increase in bad debt

However, the fact that service users are subject to a Financial Assessment, which
determines affordability, mitigates this risk.

Equality Implications:
Have you undertaken an Equality Impact Assessment? Yes / No

Over-arching income EIA included within MTFP budget report, and a separate EIA has
been completed for client contributions to adult social care. Whilst the increases impact
directly on disabled and older adults, this is mitigated by the existence of a financial
assessment, which ensures that the actual charge levied is commensurate with their
available resources. As described above, any annual increases in the amount that service
users pay is predominantly driven by the extent to which clients’ income increases when
compared with increases in the amount that they are allowed to keep (the MIG or the
PEA).



Corporate Implications:
None, other than those identified above.

Appendices:
Appendix 1 - Proposed Changes to Fees and Charges 2026/27
Appendix 2 — Proposed MIG and PEA rates 2026/27

Background Papers:

Revenue Budget & Medium-Term Financial Planning reports - Executive December 2025
and February 2026
Fees and Charges Policy — Executive February 2016

Signatories:

Decision Maker(s):

Signed:

Title: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care

Date:

With Advice From:
Signed:
Title: Director of Adult Social Services and Housing

Date:

Footnote: Details of changes made and agreed by the decision taker since
publication of the proposed (pre-signed) decision notice, if applicable:



Appendix 1 - Proposed Changes to Fees and Charges 2026/27

2025/26 2026/27 Increase
proposed

Adult Social Care
Community Meals
- Weekday £7.80 £8.55 9.62%
- Weekend £7.80 £8.55 9.62%
- Tea £4.55 £5.00 9.89%
Day Care (session) | £32.00 ‘ £33.00 ‘ 3.13% ‘
Home Care (hour) | £26.00| £27.00| 3.85%
Deferred Payments Scheme
- Administration fee £925.00 | £960.00 3.78%
- Annual charge £165.00 | £170.00 3.03%
Subsidised Handy Person Service
- per hour £17.00 £18.00 5.88%
Medequip Connect TEC (Carelink replacement)
Weekly Charges
- Level 1 £6.62 £6.89 4.08%
- Level 2 £7.22 £7.51 4.02%
- Level 3 £12.00 £12.48 4.00%
- Level 4 £20.20 £21.00 3.96%
Other Charges
Initial installation fee and set up £40.00 £41.64 4.10%
Extra pendant per week £1.37 £1.43 4.38%
Replacement/Missing pendant £67.69 £70.39 3.99%

Above charges include VAT - VAT relief can be claimed if user is chronically

sick or disabled
A 50% reduction in weekly charges is made if
claiming certain benefits



2026/27

2025/26 Increase
proposed

Housing Services
Gypsy and Caravan site fees
Box Bush £87.89 £91.05 3.60%
Failand £59.79 £61.94 3.60%
Moorland Park £216.66 £224.80 3.60%
Willowmead (1-5) £82.06 £85.01 3.60%
Willowmead (6-7) £102.38 | £106.07 3.60%
Gypsy and caravan site liaison services
Attending private land (per hour) £49.80 £52.29 5.00%
Initial advice (1hr) £0.00 £0.00 0.00%
Further advice (per hour) £49.80 £52.29 5.00%
HMO licensing (Mandatory)
Properties cqntalnlng up to five units of £752 10 £789.71 5.00%
accommodation
Plus additional fee for each unit thereafter £67.75 £71.74 5.00%
Fit and proper persons assessment (per person) £45.05 £47.30 5.00%
Cost recovery (per hr) when licensing works not o
completed (inc. third and subsequent visits) £49.80 £52.29 5.00%
HMO licensing (discounted Mandatory)
Properties cqntalnlng up to five units of £599 50 £629.48 5.00%
accommodation
Plus additional fee for each unit thereafter £54.55 £57.28 5.00%
Fit and proper persons assessment (per person) £45.00 £47.25 5.00%
Cost recovery (per hr) when licensing works not o
completed (inc. third and subsequent visits) £49.80 £52.29 5.00%
Non-statutory inspection fees
{TA\T_TII_IgratIOI’] inspection fee (plus disbursements), plus £86.15 £90.46 5.00%
Immigration inspection fee (plus disbursements), o
including VAT £103.38 £108.55 5.00%
Mobile Homes site licensing (protected sites only)
Fit and Proper person application £220.60 £231.63 5.00%
New licence application fee £541.00 £568.05 5.00%
plus per pitch £36.00 £37.80 5.00%




Fee to accompany an application to transfer a licence | £240.00 £252.00 5.00%
Fee to accompany an application to alter conditions £302.00 £317.10 5.00%
Annual fee per pitch £6.70 £7.04 5.00%
Hourly rate for enforcement costs £43.55 £45.73 5.00%
Fee to deposit, vary or delete site rules (each) £90.00 £94.50 5.00%
Other housing-related fees

Recovery of expenses in taking actions under Part 1 £49 80 £52 29 5.00%
of the Housing Act 2004 (per hour)

Primary Authority Fee (per hour by agreement) £61.95 £65.90 5.00%
Supplemgntary information following local searches £42 .10 £44.21 5.00%
(per enquiry

Choice Based Lettings

Fee per letting from Registered Providers (RPs) £65.00 £68.24 4.98%
Multiple Letting Fee (for each unit in addition to the £12.20 £12.80 4.92%

first charged at the rate above)




Appendix 2 — Proposed MIG and PEA rates 2025/26

Minimum Income Guarantee (MIG) (non-residential care) and Personal
Expenses Allowance (PEA) (residential care) 2026/27 compared with

2025/26
Table 1a - Single 2026/2
Adults MIG 2025/26 7 2025/26 | 2026/27 | 2025/26 | 2026/27
25 - Over
18-24 Pension Pensio
Age n Age

Not entitled to any £80.15 | £95.40 | £112.50 | £120.40 | £232.60 | £241.45
premium
Entitied to Carer's £142.40 |E1906 | ci6575 | £175.65 | £285.85 | £296.70
Premium (CP) 5
Entitled to Disability | o445 g | £146.9 | £165 15 | 17195 | N/A N/A
Premium (DP) 5
Entitled to CP and DP | £192.05 £2%2'2 £215.40 | £227.20 N/A N/A
Entitled to DP and £172.1
Enhanced Disability £163.05 0 ) £186.40 | £197.10 N/A N/A
Premium (EDP)
Entitled to DP and £227.3
EDP and CP £216.30 5 £239.65 | £252.35 N/A N/A
Table 1b - Single 2026/2
Adults MIG 2025/26 7 2025/26 | 2026/27

Lone Child

Parent Allowance
Not e_ntltled to any £112.50 £116.8
premium 0
Entitled to Carer's £172.0
Premium (CP) £165.75 5
Entitled to Disability £168.3
Premium (DP) £162.15 5
Entitled to CP and DP | £215.40 £2%3'6 £102.95 | £106.85
Entitled to DP and
Enhanced Disability £186.40 £1%3'5
Premium (EDP)
Entitled to DP and £248.7
EDP and CP £239.65 | "5
m‘g'e 2 - Couples 2025/26 20";6/ 2| 2025126 | 2026/27

Under Over

Pension Pension
Age Age




Not entitled to any

: £88.35 | £94.55 | £177.55 | £184.30

premlum

Entitled to Carer's £149.8

oromium (Ch) £14160 | =19 £230.80 | £239.55

Entitled to Disability £131.3

oromium (OP) £12375 | =19 N/A N/A

Entitled to CP and DP | £177.00 £1%6'5 N/A N/A

Entitled to DP and

Enhanced Disability | £141.20 £1‘(‘)9'4 N/A N/A

Premium (EDP)

Entitled to DP and £204.6

e £194.45 | =20 N/A N/A
2025/26 20276’2

Personal Expenses £30.65 £31.80

Allowance
2025/26 20276’2 2025/26 | 2026/27
Single Couples

Savings Credit £7.05 | £7.30 | £10.60 | £11.00

disregard
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